
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3. Strategic Housing Inspection Action Plan (Pages 3 - 44) 
 

4. Improvement Plan Exception Report - May 2007 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

5. Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Improvement Plan 2007-08 
(Pages 51 - 146) 
 

6. Performance Reporting - May 2007 (Pages 147 - 160) 
 

7. Sustainable Community Strategy (Pages 161 - 286) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
9th July 2007 

 



- 2 - 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker, 
Councillor S. R. Colella, Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Councillor Mrs. C. M. 
McDonald and Councillor R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillor G.N. Denaro   
 
Officers:      Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. J. Pickering, Ms J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole    

                          Ms. A.M. Darroch and Mr. A. Jessop. 
 

9/07 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman (Councillor J.T. 
Duddy), Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Observer) and Mr. K. Dicks (Chief Executive). 
 

10/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on the 22nd May 2007, were 
submitted. Referring to Minute No. 5/07 (Training), the Assistant Chief 
Executive reported that training sessions for members of the Board would take 
place on the 16th and 23rd July 2007, at 7.00 p.m., with a further date to be 
arranged in August, if necessary - this was noted. Members were also advised 
(i) that the Annual Audit letter, which was referred to at the last meeting, had 
not been brought to this meeting as it had already been circulated  to 
Members with a previous Cabinet agenda, and (ii) that the Improvement Plan 
had now effectively been “delivered” and that a new Plan was to be presented 
to the Cabinet meeting in July. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

11/07 PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL 2007 ( PERIOD 1, 2007-08)  
 
A report on the Council’s performance as at 30th April 2007 (Period 1) was 
submitted. A general discussion took place on the Report, with questions 
raised on the Street Scene and Waste Management Service, the Customer 
Service Centre, the processing of Benefit Claims and the late payment of 
Invoices. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED: that the Board notes –  
 
(1)  that 63% of indicators are improving or stable as at 30th April 2007; 
(2)  that 66% of indicators are achieving their targets at 30th April 2007; 
(3)  and celebrates the successes as outlined in Section 4.3 of the report; 
(4) the potential areas for concern and corrective action taken, as set out in 
Section 4.4, together with the actions being taken to improve performance 
generally, as set out in Section 4.5; and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

- 2 - 

(5)  that the report submitted to the Corporate Management Team meeting 
held earlier today  by the Customer Services Manager, which incorporated a 
number of statistics relating to the Centre, be forwarded to the members of the 
Board for information. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that Cabinet be requested, along with the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder, to work on the introduction of an Action Plan to address the  
problem issues surrounding the Customer Service Centre, i.e., capacity, 
service failure and customer expectation.  
 

12/07 GRAPHIC DESIGNER/ BRANDING AND STYLE GUIDELINES  
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Board as expressed in Minute No. 
4/07(d) of the last meeting, a report on the possible funding of a Graphic 
Designer post at the Council, together with a copy of the Council’s Branding 
and Style Guidelines, were submitted. In this regard, Ms. Anne Marie Darroch, 
the Council’s Communications and Customer First Manager was introduced to 
Members to assist with any discussion or debate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Report be noted. 
 

13/07 SELF-ASSESSMENT OF CURRENT POSITION AGAINST DATA QUALITY 
KEY LINES OF ENQUIRY  
 
Further to Minute No. 3/07(a) of the last meeting (Data Quality Strategy), a 
report setting out a self assessment of the current position against the Data 
Quality Key Lines of Enquiry was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Report be noted. 
 

14/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT UPDATE - APRIL 2007  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Improvement Plan for April 2007, 
together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in the appendix to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(1) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, together with 
the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(2) that it be noted that, from the 61 actions highlighted for April, 64% of the 
Plan was on target (green), 1.6% was one month behind (amber), and 4.9% 
was over one month behind (red) – with 29.5% of actions having been re-
scheduled or suspended, with approval. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.15 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 2



AGENDA ITEM NO    
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PEROFRMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17th JULY 2007 
 

AUDIT COMMISSION - INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING 
SERVICES – ACTION PLAN 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council’s Strategic Housing Services were inspected by the Audit 

Commission in the week commencing the 27th March 2006. The 
Housing Inspection assessment by the Audit Commission scored 
Bromsgrove District Council as providing a poor service that has 
uncertain prospects of improvement.   

 
1.2 A report was made to PMB last August upon the action plan that had 

been developed and approved by the Executive Cabinet to address the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission. This second report 
re – presents an update on the action plan (as at June 15th 2007) which 
outlines the progress that has been made with 86% of the actions 
having been completed.  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That Members receive the Housing Inspection Action Plan; 

updated as at 15th June 2007.  
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Audit Commission report detailed the reasons that informed the 

score of ‘poor with uncertain prospects for improvement’. The 
inspection focussed upon the following principal areas: 

• Access and customer care 
• Diversity 
• Value for money, 
• Housing strategy and enabling 
• Homelessness and housing needs 
• Private sector housing 

These are the services remaining after the Council transferred its 
housing stock through Large Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT) to the 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust in March 2004. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



The Audit Commission assessed Bromsgrove District Council as 
providing a ‘poor’, zero-star service that has uncertain prospects for 
improvement.  
 
 

3.2 RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
 
The report offered practical pointers for improvement and identified the 
expected benefits for both local people and the organisation. 
 
There were 6 key recommendations set out in the report which are as 
follows: 
 
R1 Develop a specific, measurable, achievable, resources and 
time bound (SMART) action plan to address all weaknesses 
identified in this report and ensure that progress is regularly 
monitored and reported corporately. 
 
R2 Strengthen the focus on providing effective access and 
customer care by:  

• Introducing, publishing and monitoring service standards in 
conjunction with customers; 

• Establishing systems to gather
[...]
ts.  

July 2006 Improved spend 
against grant 
budgets.  

JR NWC&RA Existing Staff Monthly monitoring 
meetings between the 
Private Sector Housing 
Officer and North 
Worcestershire Care 
and Repair Service 
Bromsgrove Team in 
operation to take place 
on 3rd Tuesday of each 
month.  
Follow up meetings 
between the Private 
Sector Housing Officer 
and the Strategic 
Housing Manager are 
taking place on the 3rd 
Wednesday of each 
month. Also attends 6 
monthly Steering Group. 
Admin post now in place 
to address backlog has 
now caught up on 
payments and 
approvals.   

Green 
R7.16 Identify empty homes and work to 
achieve increased usage and performance 
against BVPI 64. 

Ongoing Commencement 
of duties of the 
Housing Initiatives 
Officer. 

JD   Ongoing. 
BVPI Target achieved 
and exceeded. 8 empty 
homes brought back into 
use 06/07 with our 
assistance. 
Scheme being fully 
researched by new 
Housing Initiatives 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



Officer. 
Empty Homes survey / 
questionnaire carried 
out. 
Identified all empty 
homes in District from 
Council Tax records. 
Inspected problematic 
homes using HHSRS. 
Working in with Rent 
Deposit Scheme. 
2006/7 performance 
increased to 6 in first 3 
months. 

Green 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



04/07/2007 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

17 JULY  2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [MAY 2007] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To report to the Performance Management Board to ask them to 

consider the attached updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
May 2007. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Performance Management Board considers the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report, the corrective action being taken and makes 
any recommendations to Cabinet 

 
2.2 That the Performance Management Board notes that for the 66 actions 

highlighted for May within the plan 76 percent of the Improvement Plan 
is on target [green], 26 percent is one month behind [amber] and 5 
percent is over one month behind [red].  18 percent of actions have 
been re scheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council overhauled its Recovery Plan in July 2006 in order to give 

the plan a more outward focus e.g. performance indicators, customer 
issues, strategic priorities etc.  The new plan, renamed the 
Improvement Plan, was agreed by Cabinet on 2nd August 2006. 

 
3.2 The full Improvement Plan provides background information only.  The 

Improvement Plan is posted onto the Council website at the address at 
the end of this report. with a hard copy placed in the Members’ Room 

 
4. PROGRESS IN MAY 2007 
 
4.1 Overall performance as at the end of  May 2007  is as follows: -  

 
May 2007                                April 2007 

    
 
 
 
 

RED 3 5% RED 3 5% 
AMBER 1 2% AMBER 1 2% 
GREEN 50 76% GREEN 40 66% 

Agenda Item 4

Page 45



04/07/2007 

Where: - 
 

 On Target or completed  
 Less than one month behind target 
 Over one month behind target 
 Original date of planned action 
 Re-programmed date. 

 
4.2    Out of the total of 66 actions for the month, 12 actions  have been  
         deleted, suspended or the timescales have been extended this  
         amounts to 18 percent of the plan. 
 
4. 3 An Exception Report detailing corrective actions being under taken for 

red and amber tasks is attached at Appendix 1  
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No financial implications.  
 
6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No Legal Implications.  
 
7. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1  The Improvement Plan relates to all of the Council’s four objectives and  

ten priorities as approved on the 19th September Full Council. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1  The risks associated with the Improvement Plan are covered in the 

corporate and departmental risk re
[...]
asically complete, but need tidying up and to put 
on Intranet. 

HB May 07 30 June 07 

 
Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

No. Service Business Plans  
 

7.1.6 Publish agreed plans after 
budget finalised. 

HB             Basically complete, but need tidying up 
and to put on Intranet.  

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17 JULY 
 

COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2007/2008 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder 
  

Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 
Council 

Responsible Head of Service 
 

Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 
Executive 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To formally report the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance 
 Assessment report to Performance Management Board. 
 
1.2 To consider the Improvement Plan for July 2007 to June 2008 and make 
 recommendations to Cabinet.  The  Improvement Plan is a detailed one year 
 plan, based on the corporate priorities and high level actions set out in the 
 Council Plan 2007/2010. 
 
2. Recommendations  
  
2.1 It is recommended that Performance Management Board:- 
 

i. Notes the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report, in particular, the areas for improvement set out 
on page 7 (Appendix 1) and makes recommendations to Cabinet on 
any issues arising. 

 
ii. Examines the Improvement Plan 2007/08, in particular, whether the 

Board feels the Plan addresses the issues raised in the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment; and again, makes 
recommendations to Cabinet on any issues arising (Appendix 2). 

 
iii. Notes that the Improvement Plan 2007/08 does cross reference to 

the recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment report (Appendix 3), but 
also contains other actions for 2007/08 designed to deliver the 
Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



iv. Notes and considers the changes to the Council Plan set out in 3.4, 
based on the Corporate Management Team’s view of the Council’s 
capacity to deliver the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
v. Notes that that further updates to the Improvement Plan 2007/08 may 

be required, based on discussions between the Improvement 
Director and Corporate Management Team. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Members will be aware that the Council recently received its first 

Comprehensive Performance Assessment from the Audit Commission.  
Overall, the Council received a rating of “Poor”, which is the lowest of the 
five possible ratings.  The Audit Commission’s report does identify that:- 

 
“after a considerable period of inaction and poor decision making, 
Bromsgrove have come a long way, from a very low base, in the past year”. 
 

3.2. Despite this progress, the Council still has a significant distance to travel in 
order to be “Fair” rated and no longer in voluntary engagement with Central 
Government.  The Audit Commission have made four key 
recommendations.  These are detailed on page 7 of their report. 

 
3.3. Appendix 2 of this report contains a detailed Improvement Plan 2007/08, 

which sets out what actions the Council intends to take over the next 12 
months to deliver its 10 corporate priorities as set out in the Council Plan 
2007/2010.  The Council has previously delivered a recovery plan, focusing 
on the financial management of the Council and in August 2006 Cabinet 
approved an improvement plan focused on more outward facing issues like 
customer service, performance indicators and reputation management.  The 
attached Improvement Plan 2007/08 stays with the same format, but is 
updated to reflect actions for the year ahead.  The Council Plan is wider in 
its scope that the four Audit Commission areas for improvement, so 
Appendix 3 cross references the relevant parts of the Improvement Plan 
2007/08 to the Audit Commission’s areas for improvement. 

 
3.4 Capacity has been identified as an issue in the Audit Commission’s report 

and the 2006/07 Improvement Plan was considered “ambitious” by the Audit 
Commission and Government Monitoring Board.  As a result, the Corporate 
Management Team have considered this issue and recommend to Cabinet 
the following changes to the Council Plan 2007/2010 and therefore to the 
Improvement Plan 2007/08:- 

 
• the switching off of voicemail to be suspended and re-programmed 

into 2008/09.  Whilst Corporate Management Team believe this 
action will be in the long term interest of achieving a more Customer 
First culture, there are more immediate management issues around 
how the “back office” interfaces with the Customer Service Centre, 

Page 52



job evaluation and Single Status and the Spatial Project, which need 
addressing first (Improvement Plan ref. 15.3). 

 
• the roll out of workforce planning to be re-programmed into 2008/09.  

The Council is to undergo job evaluation and Single Status during 
2007/08.  Previous advice from the Government Monitoring Board 
and officer experience from other councils suggests that this is a very 
difficult project.  The Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Department are unlikely to have the capacity to deliver 
workforce planning on top of these major changes (Improvement 
Plan ref. 20.1). 

 
3.5 The Improvement Director has also outlined a number of additional actions 

which may be required to drive the Council through to a “Fair” rating in 
2008/09.  These require further consideration and will need to be 
incorporated into the Improvement Plan as they are considered and actions 
agreed. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1 The 2007/2010 medium term financial strategy is based on the Council’s 

priorities, which the Improvement Plan is also based on. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications to this report. 
 
6. Corporate Objectives 
 
6.1  The Improvement Plan
[...]
art of the 
review of the LSP, there are plans to introduce performance systems. This means 
that the Council does not know how effectively and efficiently partners are 
contributing to the delivery of its corporate objectives. 

63 Performance management of corporate projects is inconsistent which contributes 
to slippage against published targets. A range of key developments and projects 
designed to support the recovery of the Council have been delayed over the last 
year. For example, the training needs analysis for councillors was delayed from 
August 2006 to February 2007 because forms were not returned. The sickness 
absence policy was delayed from September 2006 to December 2006. 
Councillors are not monitoring projects effectively, for example, a working group 
of three councillors is monitoring the implementation of the spatial project but it 
has no terms of reference or formal reporting lines.

64 A corporate performance management framework has been developed and 
implemented across the Council. Performance improvement is identified as a key 
priority for development. Performance management systems have been revised 
to take into account the resources and capacity available in the Council to deliver 
them. The Performance Management framework links the Council plan, service 
business plans and individual staff plans. The corporate improvement plan links 
into the framework and is delivered through service business plans. The 
performance framework is leading to an increased focus on performance 
improvement across the organisation. 

65 Extensive performance reporting and monitoring is in place. Progress against the 
Council's improvement plan is monitored both internally and externally by the 
Government monitoring Board. The Council has identified the top 45 performance 
indicators which are monitored on a quarterly basis by the executive cabinet and 
the performance management board where underperformance is challenged. 
Portfolio holders and officer
[...]
ing. Capacity 
issues in strategic housing, planning and development control have been 
addressed through additional staff appointments. The Council is investing 
effectively in the building blocks in order to support its recovery and deliver 
service improvements. 

Page 81



26 Corporate Assessment Appendix 1 - Framework for Corporate Assessment 

Bromsgrove District Council 

Appendix 1 - Framework for Corporate 
Assessment

1 This corporate assessment was carried out under section 10 of the Local 
Government Act 1999, under which the Audit Commission has power to inspect 
local authorities’ arrangements for securing continuous improvement. The results 
of the corporate assessment contribute to the determination of the overall CPA 
category for an authority, which the Audit Commission is required to assess and 
report on under section 99 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

2 The Council’s self assessment provided a key resource in focusing the 
assessment activity which included consideration of: 

 key documentation, including the Council’s improvement plan; 

 updated performance indicators and performance data; and 

 interviews and meetings attended. 

3 The assessment for Bromsgrove District Council was undertaken by a team from 
the Audit Commission and took place over the period from December 2006 to 
June 2007. 

4 This report has been discussed with the Council, which has been given the 
opportunity to examine the Audit Commission’s assessment. This report will be 
used as the basis for improvement planning by the Council. 

Page 82



 Appendix 2 - Improvement Plan: 2007/08 Update                                                       
 
 

Improvement Plan 2007/08 Update 04/07/2007 13:37:54 1 

# 
 
Priority CP1: Town Centre 
1 Expected Outcome Regeneration of Bromsgrove Town Centre 
Ref. Measures of Success Actions Required Timescales Lead Resources 
1.1 Public support for plans  Area Action plan (Issues and 

Options) Developed  
31 March 08 PS Proje
[...]
s 
(including agreeing a new SMART Community 
Strategy and establishing a project and 
performance management framework to 
support the interface between the LSP Board 
and project/theme groups). 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

4
5



Appendix 3 

18.3 
 
7.3 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
3 
 
 
2. and 1. 
 

Leisure provision transfer to a trust. 
 
Potential expansion of neighbourhood 
wardens. 
 
Continued work with Police on PACT and 
evaluation of approach through Capacity 
Building money. 
 
Continued work with County Council on 
Customer Service Centre. 
 
Continued work with RSLs on affordable 
housing target. 
 
Continued work with partners on AAP for 
Lonbgridge and town centre. 
 

 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

4
6



 - 1 - 

AGENDA ITEM NO  6 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

11 JULY 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 

MAY (PERIOD 2) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Performance Management Board on the Council’s performance at 31 May 
2007 (period 2). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that 80% of indicators are improving or stable at the period end, 

compared to 60% in the previous period. 
 
2.2 That the Board notes that 66% of indicators are achieving their targets at the period end, 

compared to 63% in the previous period. 
 
2.3 That the Board notes and celebrates the successes as outlined in section 4.4.  
 
2.4 That the Board notes the potential areas for concern set out in section 4.5, considers the 

corrective action being taken and considerers whether to make any recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report continues the monthly reporting process which commenced in July 2006.  This 

is the second report for the new financial year and it includes the revised set of PI’s for 
monthly reporting.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN THE PERIOD 
 
4.1 The su
[...]
es M C

BV127a

(proxy)
The number of violent crimes M C

BV126

(proxy)
The number of domestic burglaries M C

LPI

Transport

Services

% responses to Excess Charge appeals 

in 10 days
M C

BV109a
The percentage of major planning 

applications determined within 13 weeks
M C

BV109b
The percentage of minor planning 

applications determined within 8 weeks
M C

BV109c
The percentage of other planning 

applications determined within 8 weeks
M C

BV204
The percentage of planning appeal 

decisions allowed
M C

P
a

g
e
 1

6
0



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17 JULY 2007  
 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To consult the Performance Management Board on the draft 

Sustainable Community Strategy. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 CMT are requested to:- 

  
  1. Consider the draft Sustainable Community Strategy and its 

priorities. 
 

  2.  Consider making a response to the draft Sustainable Community 
Strategy. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy is the overarching strategic 

document for the future direction of the District.  As such, the document 
is critical to shaping the strategic direction of the Council.  The Council 
Plan (page 73) shows how the Strategy is at the pinnacle of the 
Council’s performance management framework.  Whilst the key role of 
the Performance Management Board is to monitor the Council’s 
performance and hold Cabinet to account, the Board, based on its 
knowledge of performance should have a view on the issues of 
importance within the District. 

  
3.2 The original Community Strategy was published in 2003 and a number 

of key issues have taken place since that time.  These include: 
 
• The development of the Local Area Agreement (LAA).   
• The requirement to rename the Community Strategy as the 

Susta
[...]
he

Strategy, click on

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk or call

Louise Berry on 01527 881412.

We want the final Strategy to be

based on the facts and figures about

the District and the issues that

matter to you.  So we can do that,

please let us know what makes you

glad and what makes you grumpy

about living or working in the
District.

makes me glad

makes me grumpy

Name

Address

Tel/e-mail

FAO Louise Berry

Glad or Grumpy

Bromsgrove District Council
Corporate Communications

Policy & Performance Team

The Council House

Burcot Lane
Bromsgrove 

B60 1AA

BUSINESS REPLY SERVICE

Licence No. BM8275

2

Please post back to us or drop this off at our
customer service centre at the Dolphin
Centre by 31st August 2007. Click on our
website to fill in this form online. Thanks

P
a

g
e

 2
8
6


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Strategic Housing Inspection Action Plan
	Strat Hsg AC Action Plan Update June 15th 07

	4 Improvement Plan Exception Report - May 2007
	5 Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Improvement Plan 2007-08
	Bromsgrove DC - Corporate Assessment - June 2007 - FINAL
	Imp Plan Update Append 2
	PMB Appendix 3 - CPA Cross Reference (2)

	6 Performance Reporting - May 2007
	Perf Report Appendices

	7 Sustainable Community Strategy
	PMB - Community Strategy Appendix1
	PMB Community Strategy Appendix 2 170707
	Postcard Final 130607




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH JULY 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 

 Observers:  Councillor G.N. Denaro 
 

      Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. A. Coel and Mr. A. Jessop 
 
 

15/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle. 
 

16/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
19th June 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/07 STRATEGIC HOUSING INSPECTION ACTION PLAN  
 
Following the earlier report submitted to the Board in August 2006, which set 
out the Council’s Action Plan which had been developed and approved by 
Cabinet to address the recommendations made by the Audit Commission in 
this regard, a further report was submitted giving an update on that Action 
Plan (as at June 2007) which outlined the progress made, with 86% of the 
actions having been completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet (via the appropriate Portfolio holder)   
explore the possibility of carrying out a “peer review” in October 2007, in 
support of the aim of achieving a 1-star standard by the time of the next 
review, to be held in February 2008. 
 

18/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - MAY 2007  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Improvement Plan for May 2007, 
together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in the appendix to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Performance Management Board 
17th July 2007

- 2 -

(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, together 
with the corrective action being taken; and 

(b) that it be noted that, from the 66 actions highlighted for May,76% of the 
Plan was on target (green), 2% was one month behind (amber), and 
5% was over one month behind (red) – with 18% of actions having 
been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval. 

 
19/07 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN 2007-08  
 
A report setting out the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment , together with the Council’s Improvement Plan for the period July 
2007 to June 2008, was submitted. It was also reported that the Improvement 
Director had considered the Improvement Plan and had highlighted twelve 
additional points which he felt should be added, and these details, having 
been considered and approved at the last meeting of the Cabinet, were 
circulated to members.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board notes: 
(a) the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment 

report, and in particular the areas for improvement set out on page 7 
thereof,  

(b) the Improvement Plan for 2007-08, and that the Board concur with the 
view that the Plan addresses the issues raised in the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment; 

(c) that the Improvement Plan 2007-08 does cross-reference to the 
recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment report and also contains other actions for 
2007-08 which are designed to deliver the Council Plan 2007-2010; 

(d) the changes to the Council Plan, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the 
report,  which were based on the Corporate Management Team’s view 
of the Council’s capacity to deliver the Council Plan 2007-2010;  

(e) that further updates to the Improvement Plan 2007-08 may be required, 
based on discussions between the Improvement Director and the 
Corporate Management Team: and 

(f) that, in an endeavour to track the progress of all recommendations 
made by the Board, and to ensure that Cabinet is being held to 
account, a regular quarterly report be submitted to the Board outlining 
the progress to date (or otherwise) of any recommendations made 
during the preceeding quarter. 

  
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that, insofar as paragraph 63 of the Corporate Performance 

Assessment document was concerned (Performance Management of 
Corporate Projects), the Cabinet be requested to submit a briefing note 
on how the implementation of the Spatial Project was progressing to 
date, and that the appropriate Portfolio holder and relevant Head of 
Service be invited to address the Board at their next meeting in this 
regard; and 



Performance Management Board 
17th July 2007

- 3 -

(b) that, at future meetings, when considering a report on a relevant topic, 
the appropriate Portfolio holder should be invited to address the Board 
and be fully briefed by the appropriate officer(s). 

 
20/07 PERFORMANCE REPORTING - MAY 2007  

 
A report on the Council’s performance as at 31st May 2007 (Period 2) was 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board notes 
(a) that 80% of indicators are improving or stable as at the period end, 

compared to 60% in the previous period; 
(b) that 66% of indicators are achieving their targets at the period end, 

compared to 63% in the previous period; 
(c) and celebrates the successes as outlined in Section 4.4 of the report; 
(d) the potential areas for concern set out in Section 4.5 together with the  

action  being taken, to improve performance generally; and 
(e) that the Sickness Absence figures be examined in detail at the next 

meeting of the Board. 
 

21/07 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 
A report setting out a Sustainable Community Strategy, an overarching 
strategic document for the future direction of the district,  was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this document be deferred to the next 
meeting, and that, in the meantime, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman prepare 
a draft response to be considered in tandem therewith. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


